
20-21 Euz. 2
	

MARCH 6 	 121

124 Mr. Cocke asked the Hon. the Provincial Secretary the following questions:
With reference to the Financial Statement of the Overall Medical Services

Plan, 1970/71—
1. What was the total amount disbursed for physicians' fees?
2. What was the amount disbursed for diagnostic tests?
3. What were the specific types of diagnostic tests ordered and the total amount

disbursed in each type?

The Hon. W. D. Black replied as follows:
Fee for service (gross), $117,407,925.57.

"2. For pathology category 	 7,539,492.70
For radiology category 	 10,905,665.01
For electroencephalogram category 	 256,254.75
For echoencephalogram category 	 40,900.50
For electrocardiogram category 	 749,626.04
For allergy test category. 	 324,091.72

Total of these categories 	 19,816,030.72
"3. As listed below:

"PATHOLOGY CATEGORY
Iltrmatology

$
9000 Hxmoglobin 	 Red cell 	 519,855.95
9001 R.B.C. count 	 __Red cell 	 32,222.88
9002 R.B.C. morphology 	 Red cell 	 82,195.29
9003 Hxmotocrit, micro or macro 	 Red cell 	 51,563.18
9004 Reticulocyte count 	 Red cell 	 22,276.80
9005 Basophilic stippling 	 Red cell 	 153.00
9006 Sickle cell identification 	 Red cell 	 32.40
9011 White cell count only 	 White cells 	 60,590.16
9012 Differential count   White cells 	 17,288.10
9013 W.C.B. and differential 	 White cells 	 1,146,850.35
9014 Marrow puncture and interpretation 	 White cells 	 4,825.80
9016 Bleeding time 	 Coagulation 	 2,679.30
9017 Clotting time 	 Coagulation 	 5,271.30
9018 Clot retraction 	 Coagulation 	 630.90
9019 Prothrombin time 	 Coagulation 	 225,191.22
9020 Prothrombin consumption 	 Coagulation 	 333.90
9021 Prothrombin assay 	 Coagulation 	 216.00
9022 Platelet estimation on film 	 Coagulation 	 17,784.00
9023 Platelet count 	 Coagulation 	 52,573.50
9024 Factor V assay (qual. only) 	 Coagulation 	 142.20
9025 Factor V assay (quant. only) 	 Coagulation 	 32.40
9026 Factor VII assay (qual. only) 	 Coagulation 	 5.40
9027 Factor VII assay (quant. only) 	 Coagulation 	 85.50
9028 Factor VIII A H G assay 	 Coagulation 	 1,046.70
9029 Fibrindex 	 Coagulation 	 460.80
9030 Fibrinolysis (whole blood clot) Coagulation 	 66.60
9031 Sedimentation rate  Miscellaneous 	 381,642.25
9032 Fibrinolysis (dilut. or plate) 	 Miscellaneous 	 82.80
9033 Partial thromboplastin test 	 Miscellaneous 	 4,695.75
9034 Hicks-Pitney thromboplastin test 	 Miscellaneous 	 116.10
9035 Thromboplastin generation 	 Miscellaneous 	 505.80
9036 Thrombofibrinogen 	 Miscellaneous 	 711.90
9039 C—reactive protein 	 Miscellaneous 	 3,332.70
9040 Eosinophil count 	 Miscellaneous 	 4,080.60
9041 Exam cells for sex buccal smear 	 Miscellaneous 	 950.85
9042 Fcetal hxmoglobin 	 Miscellaneous 	 176.40



122 	 MARCH 6

"PATHOLOGY CATEGORY—Continued
I-hematology—Continued

1972

$
9043 Glucose phosphate 6 	 Miscellaneous 	 116.10
9044 Hemoglobin electrophoresis 	 Miscellaneous 	 1,960.20
9045 Lupus erythematosis cells 	 Miscellaneous 	 19,490.50
9046 Malaria and other parasites 	 Miscellaneous  113.40
9047 Marrow films for interpretation 	 Miscellaneous 	 1,046.70
9048 Spenic films for interpretation  	 Miscellaneous 	 45.00
9054 Alkaline phosphatase stain (blood film) 	 Serology 	 531.00
9055 Anti-streptolysin "0" 	 Serology 	 2,813.50
9056 Cold agglutinins (qual.) 	 Serology 	 259.20
9057 Cold agglutinins (quant.) 	 Serology 	 828.00
9058 Donath-Landsteiner 	 Serology 	 91.80
9059 Folic acid assay (serum folate)  	 Serology 12,997.80
9060 Red cell fragility 	 _Serology 661.05
9062 Hamm test 	 Serology 	 45.00
9063 Immunoglobin assay 	 Serology 	 27,372.60
9064 Red cell incubation fragility 	 Serology 91.80
9065 Karyogram chromosome studies 	 Serology 	 8,748.00
9066 Latex test 	 Serology 	 39,279.60
9067 Paul Bunnell presumptive 	 Serology   2,313.00
9068 Paul Bunnell with absorption  	 Serology 	 477.90
9069 Plasma cortisol 	 Serology 	 14,008.50
9070 Plasma hxmoglobin 	 Serology 	 67.50
9071 Platelet agglutinins 	 Serology 	 178.20
9073 Serum B12 assay  	 Serology 	 17,678.70
9074 Slide agglutinins  	 Serology 	 50,991.30
9075 Thyroid antibody test 	 Serology 693.00
9076 White blood cell agglutinins 	 Serology 27.00
9077 Platelet function (Hardisty test) 	 Serology 	 8,430.30

Blood Bank
9080 A.B.0  	 Blood grouping 	 67.50
9081 Rh (D only)  	 Blood grouping 	 145.53
9082 Rh genotype  	 Blood grouping 	 18.00
9083 Other groups_ _ 	 Blood grouping 9.00
9085 Saline tubes 	 Cross matching 	 21.60
9086 Albumen or trypsin tubes 	 Cross matching 	 20.25
9087 Indirect Coombs  	 Cross matching 	 49.50
9090 Saline tubes 	 Reaction investigation 2.70
9091 Albumen tubes  	 Reaction investigation_ 	 12.15
9092 Indirect Coombs  	 Reaction investigation 	 189.90
9093 Direct Coombs 	 Reaction investigation 	 350.10
9094 Prep. of plasma  	 Reaction investigation 	 45.00
9095 Prep. of packed cells 	 Reaction investigation 	 43.20

Bacteriology
9100 Taking specimen______ _____ __________ _ 6,695.55
9101 Simple stained smear 19,954.65
9102 Smear for inclusion bodies 1,523.70
9103 Culture inc. smear 963,375.13
9105 Sensitivity per organism 	 201,711.41
9107 Anxrobic culture 	 13,992.75
9108 Blood culture 	 4,288.05
9109 Culture for acid fast org 	 1,285.20
9110 Nasal smear for eosinophil    18,602.10
9111 Autogenous vaccine 	 322.20
9112 Stock-Local vaccine 	 103.50
9113 Direct exam, for fungus 	 8,483.40
9114 Fungus culture 	 6,783.30
9115 Trichomonas and (or) Monilia  64,853.90
9116 Exam, stool for ova and parasites (direct)  1,645.20
9117 Exam. stool for ova and parasites (Conc. methods)__ 	 5,397.30



20-21 Euz. 2
	

MARCH 6 	 123

"PATHOLOGY CATEGORY—Continued
Bacteriology—Continued

9118 Exam. stool for ova and parasites (search for amceb.)  	 148.50
9119 Monolilial culture 	 10,172.70

Virology
9125 Serological tests (1 to 3 antigens) 	 567.00
9126 Serological tests (4 or more antigens) 	 148.50
9127 Smear for electron microscopy 	 40.50
9128 Virus isolation 	 141.30

Clinical Chemistry
9139 Chemical profile 	 Blood and serum 	 166,081.50
9140 Acid or alk. phosph. screening test 	 Blood and serum  	 1,012.95
9141 Alcohol 	 Blood and serum 	 271.80
9143 Barbiturates (quant.) 	 Blood and serum 	 569.70
9144 Barbiturates (qual.) 	 Blood and serum 	 36.00
9145 Bicarbonates, standard 	 Blood and serum 	 2,140.20
9146 Bilirubin, total 	 Blood and serum  	 41,611.50
9147 Bilirubin, total and direct 	 Blood and serum 	 49,005.90
9148 Blood dicoumaral 	 Blood and serum  	 2.70
9149 Blood heavy metals 	 Blood and serum  	 24.30
9150 Blood lead  	 Blood and serum 	 453.15
9151 Bromides 	 ..t. 	 Blood and serum 	 81.90
9152 Bromosulphthalein 	 Blood and serum  	 10,710.10
9153 Calcium 	 Blood and serum  	 49,428.45
9154 Carbon monoxide (quant.) 	  Blood and serum  	 210.60
9155 Carbon monoxide (qua!.) 	 Blood and serum 	 34.20
9156 Cephalin cholesterol flocculation 	 Blood and serum 	 3,272.40
9157 Chlorides 	 Blood and serum 	 33,081.60
9158 Cholesterol (total) 	 Blood and serum 	 159,582.85
9159 Cholesterol (free and ester) 	 Blood and serum 	 652.50
9160 CO2 combining power 	 Blood and serum 	 29,640.60
9161 Congo Red test 	 Blood and serum 	 110.70
9162 Creatine phosphokinase 	 Blood and serum 	 3,726.00
9163 Creatinine  	 Blood and serum 	 19,944.60
9164 Cryoglobin 	 Blood and serum 	 160.20
9165 Electrophoresis (quant.) 	 Blood and serum 	 71.457.85
9166 Electrophoresis (qual.) 	 Blood and serum 	 5,294.90
9167 Enzymes—Amylase 	 Blood and serum 	 14,701.50
9168 	 Lactic dehydrogenase 	 Blood and serum 	 32,958.00
9169 	 Lipase 	 Blood and serum 	 569.70
9170 	 Oxaloacetic transam 	 Blood and serum 	 96,271.20
9171 	 Pyruvic  	 Blood and serum 	 26,075.70
9172 	 Phosph. (total acid) 	 Blood and serum 	 20,000.70
9173 	 Phosph. (alkaline) 	 Blood and serum 	 83,294.10
9174 	 Acid 	 Blood and serum 	 28,260.00
9175 	 Aldolase 	  Blood and serum  	 117.90
9176 	 Isocitric dehy 	 Blood and serum 	 67.50
9177 	 Phosph. isomerase 	 Blood and serum 	 76.50
9178 	 Ceruloplasmin 	  Blood and serum 	 280.80
9179 Flocculation and (or) turbidity 	  Blood and serum 	 655.20
9180 Free fatty acids 	 Blood and serum 	 90.90
9181 Free serum thyroxine 	 Blood and serum  	 131.40
9182 Galactose index 	 Blood and serum 	 297.00
9183 Gloucose tolerance test (21/2 hour) 	 Blood and serum 	 99,621.20
9184 Glucose tolerance test (6 hour) 	 Blood and serum 	 4,094.10
9185 Glucose tolerance test (intravenous) 	  Blood and serum 	 171.00
9186 Icterus index 	 Blood and serum 	 259.20
9187 Immunoelectrophoresis 	 Blood and serum __________ 	 8,915.85
9188 Insulin tolerance test 	 Blood and serum  	 193.50
9189 Iodine (protein bound) 	 Blood and serum  	 141,843.65
9190 Iodine venepuncture 	 Blood and serum 	 10,542.15



124 	 MARCH 6

"PATHOLOGY CATEGORY-Continued
Clinical Chemistry-Continued

1972

$
9191 Iron (total) 	 Blood and serum 	 6,841.80
9192 Iron (total and binding cap ) 	 Blood and serum 	 51,755.40
9193 Leucine aminopeptidase 	 Blood and serum 	 196.20
9194 Lipo-electrophoresis 	 Blood and serum 	 30,340.80
9195 Lithium 	 Blood and serum 	 835.20
9196 Macroglobins 	 Blood and serum 	 25.20
9197 Nonprotein nitrogen 	 Blood and serum 	 2,281.50
9198 Oxygen cap. or content 	 Blood and serum 	 47.70
9199 Oxygen cap. and content 	 Blood and serum 	 144.90
9200 Oxygen saturation 	 Blood and serum 	 201.60
9201 PCO2 	 Blood and serum 	 1,338.54
9202 P02   Blood and serum 	 1,419.30
9203 pH of blood 	 	 Blood and serum 	 1,602.90
9204 Phosphorus inorganic 	 Blood and serum 	 20,638.80
9205 Phosphorus lipid  Blood and serum 	 405.45
9206 Pigments, abnormal 	 Blood and serum 	 226.80
9207 Plasma quinidine 	 Blood and serum 	 585.45
9208 Polypetide hormones 	 Blood and serum 	 60.30
9209 Potassium 	 Blood and serum 	 44,676.00
9210 Proteins (total)  Blood and serum 	 7,234.50
9211 Proteins, total and A/G ratio 	 Blood and serum 	 48,354.30
9212 Proteins, fibrinogen, chem. quant Blood and serum 	 360.90
9213 Proteins, fibrinogen, screen test Blood and serum 	 82.80
9214 Proteins, gamma globulin 	 Blood and serum 	 973.80
9217 Salicylates (quant.) 	 Blood and serum 	 831.60
9218 Salicylates (qual.) 	 Blood and serum 	 66.60
9219 Semi-quant. test for blood sugar Blood and serum 	 7,771.50
9220 Serum beta lipoprotein 	 Blood and serum 	 167.40
9221 Serum carotene 	 Blood and serum 	 508.50
9222 Serum insulin first sp 	 Blood and serum 	 423.90
9223 Serum osmolality 	 Blood and serum 	 198.00
9224 Serum phenylalanine, Sc. test 	 Blood and serum 	 12.60
9225 Serum phenylalanine (quant.)__________Blood and serum 	 234.00
9226 Serum magnesium 	 Blood and serum 	 1,251.00
9227 Serum ammonia Blood and serum 	 135.90
9228 Serum total lipids 	 Blood and serum 	 5,415.30
9229 Sodium (flame method) 	 Blood and serum 	 34,974.00
9230 Sugar chem. (quant.) 	 Blood and serum 	 264,334.73
9231 Sugar dextrose Blood and serum 	 456.30
9232 Sulphonamides 	 Blood and serum 	 7.20
9233 Thin layer chromatography 	 Blood and serum 	 98.82
9234 Occult blood 	 Faeces 	 7,925.40
9235 Total glycerides 	 Blood and serum 	 3,267.90
9237 Thiocyanate Blood and serum 	 6.30
9238 Thyroxin (T4) by column 	 Blood and serum 	 125,253.35
9239 Thymol turbidity 	 Blood and serum 	 8,424.00
9240 Triglycerides Blood and serum 	 46,692.90
9241 Urea (B.U.N.) 	 	  Blood and serum 	 129,210.30
9242 Uric acid 	 Blood and serum 	 134,950.95
9243 Xylose tolerance 	 Blood and serum 	 535.50
9244 Zinc sulphate turbidity 	 Blood and serum 	 502.20
9246 Bilirubin (qual.) 	 Faces 	 54.90
9247 Calcium (24-hr. excretion) 	 Faces  31.50
9248 Cells (exam for)  Faces 	 484.20
9249 Fat, microscopic exam 	 Faces 	 1,092.69
9250 Fat, total (quant.) 	 Faces 	 326.25
9251 Fat, diff. (quant.) 	 	 _Faces  135.90
9252 Fat, balance (3-day) 	 Faces 	 153.00
9253 Nitrogen (24-hr. excretion) 	 Faces 	 6.30
9254 Phosphorus (24-hr. excretion) 	 Faces  50.40
9255 Trypsin (qual.) 	 Feces 	 161.10



20-21 Euz. 2
	 MARCH 6 	 125

"PATHOLOGY CATEGORY-Continued
Clinical Chemistry-Continued

$
9256 Trypsin (quant.) 	  Fxces 	 36.90
9257 Urobilinogen (qua!.) 	  Fxces 	 64.35
9258 Urobilinogen (quant.) 	  Fxces 	 46.80
9261 Acid free (quant.) 	  Duod. or gas fluids 	 222.30
9262 Acid total (quant.) 	  Duod. or gas fluids 	 230.85
9263 Alcohol (quant.) 	  Duod. or gas fluids 	 63.00
9264 Barbiturates (qua!.) 	  Duod. or gas fluids  	 22.50
9265 Blood (qual.) 	  Duod. or gas fluids 	 78.30
9266 Gastric anal. inturbation 	  Duod. or gas fluids 	 847.35
9267 Gastric anal. oral stimulant 	 Duod. or gas fluids  	 89.55
9268 Gastric anal. histamine 	 Duod. or gas fluids 	 623.70
9269 Gastric anal acid 	  Duod. or gas fluids 	 1,530.45
9270 Augmented gastric anal 	  Duod. or gas fluids 	 1,161.90
9271 Resin test for archlorhydria 	  Duod. or gas fluids__ 	 5,369.40
9272 Salicylates (qua!.)    Duod. or gas fluids 	 2.70
9273 Trypsin (qua!.)   Duod. or gas fluids 	 2.70
9274 Trypsin (quant.) 	  Duod. or gas fluids 	 7.20
9281 Cell count 	  Cerebrospinal fluid 	 475.20
9282 Cell count with film 	 Cerebrospinal fluid 	 544.50
9283 Chlorides (quant.) 	  Cerebrospinal fluid 	 213.30
9284 Colloidal gold test • 	Cerebrospinal fluid 	 724.50
9285 Globulin (qua!.) 	  Cerebrospinal fluid 	 54.90
9286 Protein (quart.) 	 Cerebrospinal fluid 	 626.40
9287 Sugar (quant.)  	 Cerebrospinal fluid 	 650.70
9288 Exam, amniotic fluid 	 Cerebrospinal fluid 	 40.50
9299 Addis count 	 Urine 	 93.15
9300 Albumen (24-hr. excretion) 	 Urine 	 2,623.95
9301 Alcohol (quant.)   Urine 	 95.40
9302 Aldosterone 	  Urine 	 238.95
9303 Amino acids, total, chem. 	 Urine 	 369.90
9304 Amylase (diastase) 	  Urine 	 1,271.70
9305 Ascorbic acid 	 Urine 	 60.75
9306 Barbiturates  	 Urine 	 116.10
9307 Bence Jones prot. (qual.) 	  Urine 	 325.80
9308 Bile pigments and salts 	 Urine 	 2,254.50
9309 Blood (qua!.)    Urine 	 2,349.00
9310 Bromides (qua!.) 	  Urine 	 1.80
9311 Calcium (24-hr. excretion) 	  Urine 	 1,881.00
9312 Calcium Sulkowitch test 	  Urine 	 54.00
9313 Calculus analysis 	  Urine 	 463.50
9314 Chlorides (24-hr. excretion) 	  Urine 	 167.40
9315 Chlorides rapid fanta test 	  Urine 	 27.90
9316 Chromatography, amino acids 	  Urine 	 5,208.75
9317 Chromatography, sugar 	 Urine 	 432.00
9318 Clearance tests-creatinine 	  Urine 	 3,708.00
9319 Clearance tests--diod. or insul 	  Urine 	 37.80
9320 Clearance tests-para-amino hippurate 	  Urine 	 88.20
9321 Clearance tests-urea (2 periods) 	  Urine 	 9.90
9322 Concent. test (3 urines) 	  Urine 	 241.20
9323 Concent. and dilution test 	  Urine 	 323.10
9324 Creatine (24-hr. excretion) 	 Urine 	 127.80
9325 Creatinine (24-hr. excretion) 	  Urine 	 840.60
9326 Dilution test (3 urines) 	  Urine 	 2.70
9327 Electrophoresis (qua!.) 	  Urine 	 499.95
9328 Fat (qual.) 	  Urine 	 .90
9329 Galactose (qual.) 	 Urine 	 55.80
9330 Glucose (24-hr. exc.) (quant.) 	 Urine 	 222.30
9331 Gonadtrophins-rabbit test 	  Urine 	 161.10
9332 	 Frog 	  Urine 	 7,582.50
9333 	 Pipuitary 	 Urine 	 90.00
9334 	 Quant 	 Urine 	 1,863.90



126 	 MARCH 6

"PATHOLOGY CATEGORY-Continued
Clinical Chemistry-Continued

1972

$
9335 Heemoglobin (qual.) 	 _Urine 	 22.50
9336 Hippuric acid test 	 Urine  69.30
9337 Hormones-androgens 	 Urine 	 720.00
9338 Catecholamines Urine...._ 	_ 8,582.40
9339 Corticoids 	 Urine 	 1,950.98
9340 F.S.H. 	 Urine__ _____ _ 	 12,824.10
9341 Kestosteroids, total 	 ________ _________ _ Urine 	 13,896.00
9342 Kestosteroids, and beta 	 Urine   837.00
9343 Ketogenic steroids Urine   15,858.90

Urine 	9344 (Estrogens 	 18,526.50
9345 Pregnanediol 	 Urine  735.30
9346 Pregnantriol 	 Urine 	 155.25
9347 Ident. of a reducing substance 	 Urine 	 27.00
9348 Inclusion bodies 	 Urine  108.00
9349 Immunological gonadtrophins 	 Urine 191,567.70
9350 Keto acids, total, chemical 	 Urine 16.20
9351 Keto acids, chromatography 	 Urine 	 41.40
9352 Screening tests for keto acids   Urine 	 65.70
9353 Screening tests for homocystine Urine 	 24.30
9354 Screening tests for Phenylpyruvic acid Urine    36.00
9355 Lactic dehydrogenase Urine 152.10
9356 Lactose (qual.) 	 Urine  22.50
9357 Lead (24-hr. excretion) 	 Urine 	 314.10
9358 Lead (porphyrin screening test) Urine 	 23.40
9359 Melanin (qual.) Urine 14.40
9360 Metrachromatic granules 	 Urine 	 301.77
9361 Mosenthal (2-hr. test) Urine 	 294.30
9362 Nitrogen (24-hr. excretion) 	 Urine 	 53.10
9365 Routine urinalysis  Urine 	 169,114.14
9366 Routine urinalysis, micro Urine 533,152.25
9367 Phenylpyruvic acid (qual.)    Urine 	 135.90
9368 Phosphorus (24-hr. excretion) 	 Urine 	 602.55
9369 Phosphorus (tubular reabsorption)_ 	 Urine 	 93.15
9370 Pigments, abn. spectroscopic_ 	 Urine 	 7.20
9371 Porphyrins (qual.) 	 Urine 	 396.00
9372 Porphyrins (quant.)   Urine 2,808.00
9373 Porphobilinogen (qual.) 	 Urine 	 219.60
9374 Potassium (24-hr. excretion) 	 Urine 	 109.80
9375 P.S.P. test 	 	 Urine 	 1,046.70
9376 Salicylates (qual.) 	 _Urine 	 10.80
9377 Salicylates (quant.)   Urine 	 91.35
9378 Serotonin test 	 Urine 788.40
9379 Serotonin test (quant.) 	 Urine   2,523.60
9380 Sodium (24-hr. excretion) 	 Urine 	 209.70
9381 Sugar (24-hr. excretion) 	 Urine 	 18.00
9383 Sulphonamides (qual ) 	 Urine 	 .90
9384 Urea nitrogen (quant.) 	 Urine 	 97.20
9385 Urea clearance test_ Urine 24.30
9286 Urea concentration test_ ._Urine__ 4.95
9387 Uric acid (24 hr. excretion)_ Urine 1,163.48
9388 Urine osmolality Urine 18.00
9389 Urobilin (qual.) 	 _Urine 	_
9390 Urobilinogen (qual.)  _ 	 Urine   

1,951000..3800

9391
9392

Urobilinogen (quant.)_
Vanillil mandelic acid 	 _ 	 _ 	

Urine 	_ 361.80
12,718.80Urine 	U

9393 Xanthurenic acid_________ _________ Urine 	 28.80
9394 11-deoxy, 17-oxosteroids 	 Urine 	 360.00

Miscellaneous

9400 B.M.R. determination 2,385.90
9404 O.T. test (injection only) 62.10



20-21 Euz. 2
	 MARCH 6 	 127

"PATHOLOGY CATEGORY—Continued
Miscellaneous—Continued

9407 Sweat test—plate method 	 99.90
9408 Sweat test—chemical method 	 872.10
9409 Sweat chlorides by iontrophoresis 	 449.10

Anatomical

9410 Autopsy specimen—per organ 	 16.20
9411 Autopsy specimen—to maximum 	 9.00
9412 Cytological exam.—per specimen 	 126.00
9414 Hepatic glycogen 	 14.40
9416 Hormonal assay of vaginal smear 	 1,363.50
9417 Surgical specimen—per patient 	 130.50

Miscellaneous

9420 Comp. respitory survey—technical fee 	 7,350.30
9421 Comp. respitory survey—prof. superv. and int 	 416.70
9422 Vital capacity test 	 1,008.90
9427 Polarcardiograph—technical operation 	 4.50
9428 Complete exam. of semen 	 26,002.80
9429 Seminal exam, for sperm 	 41,994.00
9430 Specimen exam. for rape—per specimen 	 40.50
9431 Specimen exam, for rape—to maximum 	 9.00
9432 Pulmonary cytology 	 •  	 270.00
9433 Gastric cytology 	 541.80
9435 Dermatoglyphic analysis 	 585.00
9499 Miscellaneous 	 14,866.65

Unclassified  	 109.80

Pathology Category total 	  7,539,492.70

"RADIOLOGY CATEGORY

Diagnostic Rwntgenology

9523 Mandible 	 22,812.88
9540 Spine—req. additional 	 27,303.53
9541 Sacro-iliac joints 	 32,444.10
9550 Hip pinning—radiologist present 	 22.50
9551 Eye—for foreign body 	 3,030.75
9552 Eye—localize foreign body 	 162.45
9554 Mandible—temporo. mand. joints 	 15,954.44
9555 Mastoids 	 62,535.78
9556 Facial bones 	 17,844.66
9557 Nasal bones 	 24,363.40
9558 Paranasal sinuses 	 384,268.99
9559 Skull—routine 	 272,391.52
9560 Skull—special studies  	 17,122.50
9561 Ventriculogram 	 212.63
9562 Teeth—up to 1/4 set 	 1,365.24
9563 	 Up to 1/2 set 	 1,281.05
9564 	 Upper or lower 	 450.00
9565 	 Full series 	 4,766.40
9566 Optic foramina 	 2,646.90
9567 Dacryocystogram 	 365.40
9568 Salivary gland region 	 4,423.77
9569 Neck—soft tissues 	 14,152.50
9570 Shoulder 	 191,402.92
9571 Clavicle 	 25,612.43
9572 Humerus 	 22,292.69
9573 Elbow  	 89,370.50
9574 Forearm 	 51,317.16
9575 Wrist_ 	 177,839.46
9576 Hand 	 138,967.33
9577 Finger 	 56,122.84



128 	 MARCH 6 	 1972

"RADIOLOGY CATEGORY—Continued

Diagnostic Roentgenology—Continued

9578 Sp. requested views 	 3,579.11
9579 Scapula 	 5,315.85
9580 	 Hip 	 _______ 	 __________________________ 	 169,190.33
9581 Hip pinning  	 278.55
9582 	 Femur __________ 	 ______________ 	 28,030.26
9583 Knee 	 325,002.62
9584 Knee arthogram 	 5,889.15
9585 Tibia and fibula 	 93,736.25
9586 Ankle 	 198,517.55
9587 Special requested views 	 11,151.38
9588 Foot 	 263,147.09
9589 Toe 	 17,176.78
9590 Myelogram (excl. proc fee) 	 3,213.59
9592 Spine-1 area 	 969,832.67
9593 	 2 areas 	 271,312.91
9594 	 Entire 	 51,668.10
9595 	 Sacrum and coccyx 	 38,618.37
9597 Pelvis 	 59,757.98
9598 Pelvis inc. sacro-iliac joints 	 2,472.36
9599 Pelvis inc. hip 26,522.54
9600 Thoracic viscera    1,953,599.76
9601 Thoracic fluoroscopy 9,060.01
9602 Single chest film 	 39,165.52
9603 Bronchogram-1 side 	 1,740.26
9604 Bronchogram—both sides 	 2,171.03
9605 Ribs-1 side  	 64,251.08
9606 Sternum or sterno-clavic joints 	 8,157.93
9607 Ribs—both sides 	 10,311.84
9608 Thoracic—addit. req. views  	 8,085.22
9609 Sternum and sterno-clavic joints 	 477.90
9610 Abdomen 	 54,969.99
9611 Abdomen multiple views 	 19,521.47
9612 Abdomen fluoroscopy 	 2,591.16
9620 (Esophagus only 	 67,385.54
9621 (Esophagus plus stomach and duodenum 	  1,512,620.73
9623 Small bowel 	 92,722.87
9624 Colon 	 658,602.71
9630 Oral chloecystogram 	 492,851.63
9631 Intraven cholangiogram 	 36,284.05
9632 Operative cholangiogram 	 675.00
9633 Operative cholangiogram radiol. present 	 12.60
9634 Direct post operative cholangiogram 	 1,192.73
9640 K.U.B.  	 10,504.35
9641 Pyleogram—intravenous 	 632,870.90
9642 Pyleogram—retrograde 	 1,499.85
9643 Cystogram (not inc. cathet) 	 1,958.19
9644 Hystero-salpingogram 	 26,611.62
9645 Pregnancy—abdomen  	 22,901.40
9646 Pregnancy—pelvimetry 	 16,443.90
9647 Platentography 	 661.50
9648 Voiding cysto-urethogram 	 42,467.43
9649 Voiding cysto-urethoRram with I.V.P 	 23,775.30
9650 Interp. of submitted films 	 1,623.38
9651 Radiographic study of sinus, etc 	 2,323.36
9653 Body section radiography 	 30,806.81
9656 Bone survey—lst anatomical 	 4,555.35
9657 Bone survey—each subsequent 	 12,597.37
9658 Sialography 	 2,742.53
9659 Mammography—unilateral 	 2,336.86



20-21 Euz. 2
	

MARCH 6 	 129

"RADIOLOGY CATEGORY-Continued

Diagnostic Rwntgenology-Continued

9660 Mammography-bilateral   51,922.65
9661 Pyelogram-special techniques   29,577.96
9662 Drip infusion-cholangiography 2,335.70
9664 Lymphangiogram (1 extremity) 	 354.60
9665 Cerebral angiography-unilateral   392.40
9666 Cerebral angiography-bilateral 	 414.00
9667 Peripheral angiography-unilateraL 	 10,795.50
9668 Peripheral angiography-bilateral ______________ ________ _____ 	 ________ 7,163.10
9669 Aortography   64.80
9670

	

Aortoarteriography    1,287.00
9671 Selected abdominal angiography_ 25.20
9672 Cerebral stereotaxy 	 180.00
9673 Cerebral stereotaxy-radiol. present-extra 4.50
9674 Cine study   17,456.17
9675 Laryngogram 	 118.80
9676 Hypnotic duodenography   112.50
9677 Fluoroscopy 22.50
9678 Retroperitoneal gas insufflation 	 22.50
9680 Thoracic or abd. angiogram-single film 	 193.50
9681 Selective 	 36.00
9682 Film changer 	 • 1,791.00
9683 Film selective      1,259.10
9699 X-ray diagnostic  21,352.68

Therapeutic Rwntgenology

9715 X-ray radiation-incomplete course  4,019.65
9716 X-ray radiation-multiple 	 1,047.40
9722 Pituitary gland  31.50
9723 Spinal cord 	 13.50
9724 Tongue 	 18.00
9726 Buccal mucosa 	 13.50
9728 Hard palate 	 1.90
9729 Soft palate  2.70
9730 Tonsil 	 9.90
9732 Oropharynx 	 58.50
9734 Larynx 	 4.50
9735 Para-nasal sinuses 	 13.50
9739 Lip  13.50
9741 Lung 	 21.60
9750 CEsophagus 	 54.00
9751 Stomach 	 49.50
9753 Large intestine 	 9.00
9755 Anus  67.50
9757 Kidney  9.00
9760 Testes 	 85.50
9761 Penis 	 29.25
9766 Cervix uteri 	 225.00
9772 Breast-post op. treatment 	 157.50
9773 Breast-treatment lymph node areas  9.00
9777 Bone-primary tumour 	 4.50
9778 Bone-metastic disease 	 87.75
9779 Skin-lesions-up to 5 cm. in size  1,215.00
9780 Skin-lesions-5 cm. or larger  13.50
9783 Misc.-soft tissue scarcomata 	 9.00
9784 Misc.-Hodgkins dis. and leukzemia-per site 	 47.25
9786 Non-malig. dis.-calcifications 	 5,103.00
9787 Arthritis-per joint  540.00
9788 Arthritis-spine 	 180.00
9789 Ankylosing spondylitis 	 135.00



130 	 MARCH 6 	 1972

"RADIOLOGY CATEGORY-Continued

Therapeutic Rcentgenology-Continued

Non-malig. dis.-Continued
9790 	 Herpes zoster treat._ _____ 	 _______________________ _ _____________________________________________ 	 468.00
9792 	 Plantar warts _____________________________________ ______________________________________________________ - 	 7,362.00
9795 	 Verruca vulgaris 	 _________________________________ 	 857.26
9796 	 Keloid 	 657.00
9797 	 Hxmangioma 	 72.00
9800 Radium therapy-skin tumour to 5 cm.  	 67.50
9801 	 Skin tumour 5 cm. and larger ____________________________________________________________________ _ 	 27.00
9803 	 Mouth 	 .90
9809 	 Cervix uteri 	 _ ___________________________________________________________________________ 	 315.00

Diagnostic Radioisotope

9820 Thyroid function-1131 uptake-single  	 2,598.30
9821 	 Double 	 12,222.00
9822 	 Urinary 	 18.00
9823 	 TSH stimul 	 477.90
9824 	 Suppression 	 222.75
9825 	 Scintiscan 	 62,604.00
9826 	 Washout__  	 648.00
9827 	 T. 3 uptake 	 114,720.12
9828 	 TC99M uptake 	 6.75
9829 	 TC99M uptake and scintiscan 	 88.65
9830 	 T. 4 	 358,123.95
9835 Blood vol. st .-plasma volume 	 42.30
9836 	 Red cell volume 	 1,165.50
9837 	 Combined study 	 992.70
9840 Hama. function-plasma iron clear 	 90.00
9841 	 Plasma iron turnover 	 9.00
9844 	 Red cell survival 	 360.00
9846 Renal function-1131 renogram 	 396.00
9847 Renal function-renal scientiscan 	 540.00
9850 Liver function-liver scan 	 12,681.90
9851 Liver function-liver and spleen scan 	 81.00
9853 Gastro intest. function-1131 triolein 	 9.00
9855 	 Comb. 1131 tril. and oleic acid 	 40.50
9856 	 CO57 or C060 B12 shil 	 2,642.40
9857 	 CO57 or C060, repeat 	 225.00
9858 	 1131 P.V.P. protein loss	 54.00
9863 Cardiac function-circul. time (R.I.H.S.A.) 	 383.40
9867 Scan and localiz.-brain scintiscan 	 64,242.00
9868 	 Lung scan 	 7,402.50
9869 	 Pancreatic scan 	 279.00
9870 	 Ocular tumour local 	 54.00
9871 	 Brain tumour local 	 ______ 	 _____ _______________________ 	 54.00
9872 	 Placental tumour local  	 1,217.25
9873 	 Splenic scan 	 630.00
9874 	 Bone scan-1 area 	 1,125.00
9875 	 Whole body scan  	 8,190.00
9886 Treat, for radioisotope cisternography 	 90.00

Radioactive Isotopes

9899 Miscellanous
Unclassified_ 	  

202.88
335.25    

Radiology Category total.    10,905,665.01

"ELECTROENCEPHALOGRAM CATEGORY
Neurology

0415 Electroencephalogram with interpretation 	 18,171.00



20-21 Euz. 2 	 MARCH 6 	 131

"ELECTROENCEPHALOGRAM CATEGORY—Continued

Laboratory

9402 Electroencephalogram without interpretation  	 238,083.75

Electroencephalogram Category total 	 256,254.75
"ECHOENCEPHALOGRAM CATEGORY

Diagnostic

0916 Echoencephalogram with interpretation 	 22,810.50
0918 Echoencephalogram without interpretation 	 18,090.00

Echoencephalogram Category total  	 40,900.50

"ELECTROCARDIOGRAM CATEGORY

General Practice
0116 Electrocardiogram with interpretation 	 63,888.53

Internal Medicine
0316 Electrocardiogram with interpretation—office 	 443,870.60
0317 Electrocardiogram with interpretation—home 	 1,795.50
0321 Master's 2 step electrocardiogram with interp 	 27,585.00

• 	 Prediatrics

0527 Electrocardiogram with interpretation—office 	 12,132.00
0531 Master's 2 step electrocardiogram with interp 	 72.00

Laboratory

9401 E.C.G. tracing without interpretation 	 186,015.61
9424 Master's 2 step electrocardiogram tech. fee ____________________________________ 	 14,266.80

Electrocardiogram category total 	 749,626.04

"ALLERGY TESTS CATEGORY

General Services

0030 Immuniz. diagnostic skin tests 	 675.90
0032 Immuniz. allergy sens. scratch test 	 85,535.17
0033 Immuniz. allergy sens. to max 	 208,978.50
0036 Immuniz. allergy sens. intrac. test 	 2,367.90
0037 Immuniz. allergy sens. intrac. test—max 	 18,944.55

Miscellaneous

9405 Allergy sensitivity tests—per antigen 	 5,254.65
9406 Allergy sensitivity tests—to max 	 2,335.05

Allergy tests category total 	 324,091.72"

141 Mr. Nimsick asked the Hon. the Minister of Highways the following ques-
tions:

In the matter of preparing the Libby Pondage area for flooding-
1. What has been the total amount expended to December 31, 1971, for this

purpose?
2. What was the cost of relocating the Canadian Pacific Railway to December

31, 1971?
3. What was the cost of relocating roads to December 31, 1971?
4. What was the cost of Kikomen Creek Bridge to December 31, 1971?
5. What was the cost of the Wardner Bridge?
6. What was the total cost of private properties purchased to December 31,

1971?



132 	 MARCH 7
	 1972

The Hon. L. R. Peterson, on behalf of the Hon. W. D. Black, replied as follows:
"1. Do not know (this Department did not supervise all works).
"2. Do not know.
"3. $5,991,061.28.
"4. $333,648.15.
"5. $2,227,470.08 (includes overpass).
"6. $1,861,153.33."

And then the House adjourned at 11.15 p.m.

Tuesday, March 7, 1972

Two O'CLOCK P.M.
Prayers by the Rev. J. Hawkins.

The Hon. W. D. Black presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour
the Lieutenant-Governor, which read as follows:

JOHN R. NICHOLSON
Lieutenant-Governor

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled Archceological and
Historic Sites Protection Act, and recommends the same to the Legislative Assembly.

Government House,
March 6, 1972

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be
referred to a Committee of the Whole House forthwith.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)
Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the

introduction of a Bill (No. 60) intituled Archceological and Historic Sites Protection
Act, a draft of which is annexed to this Resolution.

Resolution and Bill reported.
Report adopted.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at the next sitting after today.

By leave of the House, the Hon. W. D. Black (Minister of Highways) pre-
sented the British Columbia Government Aircraft Passenger Log for 1971 and
Department of Highways Branch Reports and Statistical Data, 1971/72.

46 Mrs. Dailly asked the Hon. the Minister of Highways the following questions:
With reference to aircraft under the authority of the Department of Highways

for the fiscal year 1970/71—
1. Were aircraft used for other than Government business?
2. If the answer to No. 1 is yes, who were the persons involved and what was

the purpose of each flight?
3. How many aircraft were under the authority of the Department?
4. What was the total maintenance cost for each aircraft in each relevant year?



20-21 Euz. 2
	

MARCH 7 	 133

5. What are the details as to destination and passengers carried recorded in
the flight logs for each aircraft?

6. During the year were any aircraft chartered by the Department?
7. If the answer to No. 6 is yes, what was the annual cost of such charters?
8. What are the names and salaries received by the pilots of Departmental

aircraft?

The Hon. W. D. Black replied as follows:
"1. No.
"2. See No. 1.
"3. Five.

"4. CF-BCB, $24,812.02; CF-BCC, $22,342.53; CF-BCF, $42,919.71;
CF-FHF, $15,082.90; and CF-BCI, $32,847.83.

"5. See flight logs for the calendar year 1971 tabled this Session.
"6. Yes.
"7. Fixed wing, $10,731.34; helicopter, $1,632.55.
"8. Allabarton, H. M., $1,285; Bonare, A. J., $840; Bridge, R. A., $670;

Clark, C. A., $990; Iverson, L. 0., $875; McNeill, J. M., $1,285; Masine, J. E.,
$840; Page, R. N., $1,230; Sealey, E. M., $1,085; Toye, T. B., $1,335; Lamont,
G. B., $810 (transferred to Lands 10/3/71); Lorette, R. M., $621 (commenced
15/3/71); and Beddoes, G., $780 (transferred to Travel Industry 4/1/71)."

On the motion of Mr. Gardom, Bill (No. 73) intituled An Act to Amend the
Coroners Act was introduced, read a first time, and Ordered to be placed on the
Orders of the Day for second reading at the next sitting after today.

Order for Committee of Supply called.
Pursuant to Order, the House again resolved itself into the Committee of

Supply.
(IN THE COMMITTEE)

The Chairman reported progress.
Report to be considered at the next sitting.
Committee to sit again at the next sitting.
And then the House adjourned at 6 p.m.

Tuesday, March 7, 1972

EIGHT O'CLOCK P.M.

The Hon. W. D. Black presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour
the Lieutenant-Governor, which read as follows:

JOHN R. NICHOLSON
Lieutenant-Governor

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled An Act to Amend
the Public Libraries Act, and recommends the same to the Legislative Assembly.

Government House,
March 7, 1972



134 	 MARCH 7 	 1972

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be
referred to a Committee of the Whole House forthwith.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)
Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the

introduction of a Bill (No. 71) intituled An Act to Amend the Public Libraries Act,
a draft of which is annexed to this Resolution.

Resolution and Bill reported.
Report adopted.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at the next sitting after today.

The Hon. W. D. Black presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour
the Lieutenant-Governor, which read as follows:

JOHN R. NICHOLSON
Lieutenant-Governor

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled An Act to Amend
the Provincial Elections Act, and recommends the same to the Legislative Assembly.

Government House,
March 7, 1972

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be
referred to a Committee of the Whole House forthwith.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)
Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the

introduction of a Bill (No. 48) intituled An Act to Amend the Provincial Elections
Act, a draft of which is annexed to this Resolution.

Resolution and Bill reported.
Report adopted.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at the next sitting after today.

Order for Committee of Supply called.

Pursuant to Order, the House again resolved itself into the Committee of
Supply.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

109. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $9,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Highways, Minister's Office, to 31st March
1973.

110. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,702,256 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Department of Highways, General Administration,
to 31st March 1973.

111. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $41,334,018 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Department of Highways, Roads, Bridges, Ferries,
Wharves, and Tunnels—Maintenance and Operation, Repairs, Snow and Ice Re-
moval, to 31st March 1973.



20-21 Euz. 2
	

MARCH 7 	 135

112. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $95,000,000 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Department of Highways, Roads, Bridges, and
Ferries—Capital Construction, to 31st March 1973.

113. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $120,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Highways, Vehicle Damage Claims, to 31st
March 1973.

114. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,028,980 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Department of Highways, Highway Signs, Signals,
Traffic Control, Etc., to 31st March 1973.

115. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $20,775 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Highways, Grants and Subsidies, to 31st
March 1973.

116. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,500,000 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Department of Highways, Purchase of New
Equipment, to 31st March 1973.

117. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $34,546,400 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Department of Highways, British Columbia
Ferries, to 31st March 1973.

The Committee reported the Resolutions.
Report to be considered at the next sitting.
Committee to sit again at the next sitting.

26 Mr. McGeer asked the Hon. the Minister of Lands, Forests, and Water Re-
sources the following questions:

1. Were any applications for site development for hydro-electric power received
during the past two years for development on any of the following rivers or the
tributaries that feed them: (a) The Stikine River, (b) the Skeena River, (c) the
Peace River, (d) the Fraser River, (e) the Kootenay River, (f) the Columbia River,
and (g) the Liard River?

2. Has site-investigation work been undertaken during this period on any of
these rivers or their tributaries?

3. What was the approximate expenditure on each site up to December 31,
1971, what firms have undertaken the work, and on behalf of which corporations?

The Hon. R. G. Williston replied as follows:
"1. (a) No; (b) no; (c) no; (d) Phelix Creek by J. B. Dennis, Unnamed

Creek by Paul Kleinschrot, Cayoosh Creek by Vernon Pick, Stewards Creek by
D. M. Reid, London Brook by S. and D. Jones, Wolverine Creek by Coulle Farms
& Co. Ltd., Wades Creek by John Ratzloff; (e) Kootenay River by City of Nelson,
Kootenay River by British Columbia Hydro and Power Authority; (f) Elmira Creek
by M. J. Thomas, creek by S. P. Sawczuk, Keen Creek by Wilfred Zieglen, What-
shan Lake and Barnes Creek by British Columbia Hydro and Power Authority,
Elise Creek by J. A. Tesoriere, Fauquier Creek by Peter Makar, Genoma Creek by
E. D. Johnson, McKirdy Creek by Gordon Carson, Columbia River by British
Columbia Hydro and Power Authority; and (g) no.

"2. Yes.
"3. The following approximate expenditures were incurred by or through the

Department of Lands, Forests, and Water Resources: (a) $1,172.22, undertaken
by DoImage, Campbell & Associates, Consultants; (b) nil; (c) nil; (d) on behalf of
the Canada-British Columbia Flood Control Agreement: (i) McGregor River,
$49,737.08 undertaken by Inspiration Drilling and $91,549.85 undertaken by



136 	 MARCH 7 	 1972

G. E. Crippen & Associates, Consultants; (ii) Clearwater River, Hemp Creek Site,
$33,641.25 undertaken by Midwest Drilling and $42,929.33 undertaken by G. E.
Crippen & Associates, Consultants; (e) nil; (f) nil; and (g) nil."

119 Mr. B. Campbell asked the Hon. the Minister of Education the following
questions:

With regard to the employment of the teachers and faculty at the four univer-
sities in this Province-

1. How many university professors, lecturers, or teachers are employed at the
four universities?

2. Of these, how many are teachers only, how many are in research, and how
many are doing both?

3. Of those who teach, how many hours per week are spent in teaching?
4. What is the range of salaries in each university?
The Hon. D. L. Brothers replied as follows:
"For 1971/72 the table below shows the data requested in Nos. 1, 2, 3, and 4:

Number of Faculty

University
Number

of
Full-time
Faculty

Hours
per Week
Teaching
(Average)

Salary
Range

(Per Annum)Teach
Only

Do
Research

Only

Teach
and Do

Research

UBC 	 1,602 All 12 $7,800—$15,8001
SFU 	 328 All 10 9,522— 16,9801
LTVic 388 All 12 8,375— 26,3352
NDU 	 35 32 3 14 7,572— 15,600

1 Base for full professor.
2 90th percentile.

120 Mr. B. Campbell asked the Hon. the Minister of Education the following
questions:

With regard to the employment of teachers and faculty at the regional colleges
in this Province-

1. How many professors, lecturers, or teachers are employed at each regional
college?

2. Of these, how many are teachers only, how many are in research, and how
many are doing both?

3. Of those who teach, how many hours per week are spent in teaching?
4. What is the range of salaries in each regional college?
The Hon. D. L. Brothers replied as follows:
"For 1971/72 the table below shows the data requested in Nos. 1, 2, 3, and 4:

College
Number

of
Full-time
Faculty

Number of Faculty
Hours

per Week
Teaching
(Average)

Salary
Range

(Per Annum)Teach
Only

Do
Research

Only

Teach
and Do

Research

Camosun 46 46 16 	 $8,500—$16,500
Capilano 30 30 15 9,250— 15,250
Cariboo 	 46 46 15 9,021— 15,953
Douglas 	 111 111 15 9,150 	 16,900
Malaspina 80 80 14 9,160— 17,200
New Caledonia 30 30 15 8,839— 17,248
Okanagan 42 42 14 8,490— 17,790
Selkirk 59 59 13 8,415— 18,032
Vancouver City, Langara 164 164 19 9,250— 15,170

255 255 15 9,204— 15,420



20-21 Euz. 2
	

MARCH 7 	 137

121 Mr. B. Campbell asked the Hon. the Minister of Education the following
questions:

Regarding the University of British Columbia, the University of Victoria,
Simon Fraser University, and Notre Dame University-

1. How many students were registered in each of these universities respectively
for the school-year 1970/71?

2. How many of these students in each case were (a) residents of British
Columbia, (b) residents of other Canadian provinces, and (c) residents of countries
other than Canada?

3. With respect to No. 2, what are these figures expressed as a percentage of
each university's total enrolment?

The Hon. D. L. Brothers replied as follows:

"For 1971/72 the table below shows the data requested in Nos. 1, 2, and 3:

Universities
Total

Enrolled British
Columbia

Other
Canadian Foreign Unclassified

UBC 19,826 (87%). 17,374 1,280 (7%) 1,172 (6%)
SFU 4,377 3,309 (76%) 301 (7%) 488 (11%) 279 (6%)
UVic 4,800 4,183 (87%) 368 (8%) 249(5%)
NDU 510 375 (74%) 62(12%) 73 (14%)

122 Mr. B. Campbell asked the Hon. the Minister of Education the following
questions:

Regarding regional colleges in British Columbia-
1. How many students were registered in each of the regional colleges respec-

tively for the school-year 1970/71?
2. How many of these students in each case were (a) residents of the partici-

pating school district, (b) residents of British Columbia, other than residents of
the participating school district, (c) residents of other Canadian provinces, and
(d) residents of countries other than Canada?

3. With respect to No. 2, what percentage of the individual regional college's
enrolment are the answers to (a), (b), (c), and (d)?

The Hon. D. L. Brothers replied as follows:

"For 1971/72 Table A below shows the data requested in Nos. 1, 2 (c),
2 (d), and 3. Data requested for Nos. 2 (a) and 2 (b) are not available for all
students registered. However the data requested is Nos. 2 (a) and 2 (b) for full-
time students registered for the first time in a college are shown in Table B.

TABLE A

Total
Enrolled

British
Columbia

Per
Cent

Other
Canadian

Per
Cent Foreign Per

Cent
Un-

classified
Per

Cent

Camostm 1,397 1,217 87 119 9 61 4 _ _
Capilano 1,319 1,242 94 48 4 29 2
Cariboo 627 508 81 7 1 9 1 103 17
Douglas 	 2,409 1,933 80 176 7 124 6 176 7
Malaspina 1,294 1,258 97 21 1 18 1 7 1
New Caledonia. 	 718 542 76 91 13 26 4 59 7
Okanagan 	 843 684 41 102 12 34 4 23 3
Selkirk_ 668 603 90 44 7 21 3
VCC Langara 4,610 4,114 89 300 7 196 4 —



138 	 MARCH 7
	 1972

TABLE B

Total First-time
Full-time Enrolment

Residents of Participating
School Districts

Per
Cent

Non-
residents

Per
Cent

Camosun 312 255 82 57 18
Capilano 408 368 90 40 10
Cariboo 	 245 208 85 37 15

625 549 88 76 12
Malaspina 	 299 245 82 54 18
New Caledonia 167 137 82 30 18
Okanagan 352 322 91 29 9
Selkirk_ 284 218 78 66 22
VCC Langara 1,021 825 81 196 19

138 Mr. McGeer asked the Hon. the Minister of Lands, Forests, and Water
Resources the following questions:

1. Were Lots 13 to 18, Block 3, Plan 818, Stewart Townsite, leased to P. J.
Curran?

2. If the answer to No. 1 is yes, what were the terms of the lease?
3. Have the terms of said lease been fulfilled?
4. What is the present status of the lots?

The Hon. R. G. Williston replied as follows:
"1. Yes.
"2. The lease was issued on August 19, 1970, for a period of one year for

warehouse purposes. The lease contained an option to purchase which could only
be exercised when the land had been fully developed as a warehouse site.

"3. No.
"4. The lease expired on August 19, 1971. The lessee subsequently applied

to purchase the property; however, inspection revealed that the improvements did
not constitute bona fide development. The application to purchase was disallowed
on February 2, 1972, and the lessee has been given 60 days from that date to remove
his improvements and clean up the land. The land is now considered to be vacant
Crown land."

139 Mr. McGeer asked the Hon. the Minister of Lands, Forests, and Water
Resources the following questions:

1. Is Lot 12, Block 7, Plan 818, Stewart Townsite, owned by the Crown?
2. If the answer to No. 1 is yes, has the above lot been leased to any firm or

individual?
3. If the answer to No. 2 is yes, to whom was the lot leased and when?
4. If the answer to No. 2 is no, then is the Minister aware of any trespass?
5. If the answer to No. 4 is yes, when did he become aware of the trespass

and what action is planned by the Minister regarding any trespass?

The Hon. R. G. Williston replied as follows:
"1. Yes.
"2. No, however, it is under application to lease by P. J. Curran for the site

of an industrial catering camp and motel. This application is dated May 7, 1971.
"3. Answered by No. 2.
"4. The Department is aware of the presence of a triple Atco trailer on the

property.
"5. Presence of trailer was noted during an inspection on October 19, 1971.

No action is contemplated by my Department at this time due to the fact that Mr.



20-21 Euz. 2
	

MARCH 8 	 139

Curran is involved in a Court case with the Village of Stewart which is still pending
before the District Magistrate. No disposition of the land will be made until the
Court case is concluded."

The Hon. R. G. Williston (Minister of Lands, Forests, and Water Resources)
presented the Annual Report of the Forest Service of the Department of Lands,
Forests, and Water Resources for 1971. (In manuscript form.)

And then the House adjourned at 11.22 p.m.

Wednesday, March 8, 1972

Two O'CLOCK P.M.

Prayers by the Rev. Carl Klassen.

The Hon. W. A. C. Bennett . presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His
Honour the Lieutenant-Governor, which read as follows:

JOHN R. NICHOLSON
Lieutenant-Governor

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled An Act to Amend
the Pani Mutuel Betting Tax Act, and recommends the same to the Legislative
Assembly.

Government House,
March 8, 1972

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be
referred to a Committee of the Whole House forthwith.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the
introduction of a Bill (No. 74) intituled An Act to Amend the Pali Mutuel Betting
Tax Act, a draft of which is annexed to this Resolution.

Resolution and Bill reported.
Report adopted.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at the next sitting after today.

The Hon. L. R. Peterson presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour
the Lieutenant-Governor, which read as follows:

JOHN R. NICHOLSON
Lieutenant-Governor

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled Criminal Injuries
Compensation Act, and recommends the same to the Legislative Assembly.

Government House,
March 7, 1972



140 	 MARCH 8
	 1972

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be
referred to a Committee of the Whole House forthwith.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the
introduction of a Bill (No. 70) intituled Criminal Injuries Compensation Act, a
draft of which is annexed to this Resolution.

Resolution and Bill reported.
Report adopted.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at the next sitting after today.

On the motion of the Hon. R. R. Loffmark, the following Bills were introduced,
read a first time, and Ordered to be placed on the Orders of the Day for second
reading at the next sitting after today:

Bill (No. 45) intituled An Act to Amend the Physiotherapists and Massage
Practitioners Act.

Bill (No. 46) intituled An Act to Amend the Practical Nurses Act.

Bill (No. 43) intituled An Act to Amend the Change of Name Act.

Bill (No. 44) intituled An Act to Amend the Community Care Facilities
Licensing Act.

On the motion of Mr. Barrett, Bill (No. 75) intituled An Act Respecting a
Guaranteed Income for Senior Citizens was introduced, read a first time, and Ordered
to be placed on the Orders of the Day for second reading at the next sitting after
today.

Order for Committee of Supply called.

Pursuant to Order, the House again resolved itself into the Committee of
Supply.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

189. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $58,652 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Provincial Secretary, Minister's Office,
to 31st March 1973.

190. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $105,248 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Provincial Secretary, General Adminis-
tration, to 31st March 1973.

191. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $218,428 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Provincial Secretary, Central Microfilm
Bureau, to 31st March 1973.

192. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,319,520 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Department of the Provincial Secretary, Postal
Branch, to 31st March 1973.

193. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $216,650 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Provincial Secretary, Provincial Library,
to 31st March 1973.



20-21 Euz. 2	 MARCH 8	 141

194. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $221,864 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Provincial Secretary, Provincial
Archives, to 31st March 1973.

195. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $410,878 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Provincial Secretary, Library Develop-
ment Commission, to 31st March 1973.

196. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $750,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Provincial Secretary, Library and
Library Association Grants, to 31st March 1973.

197. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of the Provincial Secretary, Queen's Printer, to
31st March 1973.

198. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $70,888 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Provincial Secretary, Government
House, to 31st March 1973.

199. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $42,198 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Provincial Secretary, Indian Advisory
Act, to 31st March 1973.

200. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,150,000 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Department of the Provincial Secretary, Assess-
ment on Class 13 (the Crown)-Workmen's Compensation Act, to 31st March
1973.

201. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,800,000 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Department of the Provincial Secretary, Unem-
ployment Insurance (Civil Service), to 31st March 1973.

202. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $75,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Provincial Secretary, Incidentals and
Contingencies, to 31st March 1973.

203. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $85,000,000 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Department of the Provincial Secretary, British
Columbia Overall Medical Services Plan, to 31st March 1973.

204. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,885,000 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Department of the Provincial Secretary, Grants,
Etc., to 31st March 1973.

205. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,500,000 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Department of the Provincial Secretary, Grants
in Aid of Construction of Homes and Recreational Centres for Elderly Citizens, to
31st March 1973.

206. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,000,000 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Department of the Provincial Secretary, Special
Care Homes, to 31st March 1973.

207. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Provincial Secretary, Grant re Narcotic
Foundation, to 31st March 1973.

208. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $325,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Provincial Secretary, Grant re Alcoholic
Foundation, to 31st March 1973.

209. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $200,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Provincial Secretary, Capital Improve-
ment District Act, to 31st March 1973.

6



142 	 MARCH 8 	 1972

210. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $550,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Provincial Secretary, Restoration and
Maintenance of Historical Sites, to 31st March 1973.

211. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $740,500 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Provincial Secretary, Civil Defence, to
31st March 1973.

212. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $122,222 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Provincial Secretary, Provincial Elec-
tions Act, to 31st March 1973.

213. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $100,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Provincial Secretary, Public Inquiries
Act, to 31st March 1973.

214. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $26,640 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Provincial Secretary, Archzeological
and Historic Sites Protection Act, to 31st March 1973.

215. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $565,920 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Provincial Secretary, Civil Service
Commission, Administration, to 31st March 1973.

216. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $85,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Provincial Secretary, Civil Service
Commission, Grants re Civil Service—Gratuities Under Sec. 77 of Civil Service Act
and Other Government Employees, to 31st March 1973.

217. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $175,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Provincial Secretary, Civil Service
Commission, Retiring Allowances—Civil Service Act, Sec. 70, and Other Govern-
ment Employees, to 31st March 1973.

218. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $388,114 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Provincial Secretary, Superannuation
Branch, Administration, to 31st March 1973.

219. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $14,065,000 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Department of the Provincial Secretary, Superan-
nuation Branch, Civil Service Superannuation and Retirement Benefits, to 31st
March 1973.

220. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $65,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Provincial Secretary, Superannuation
Branch, Members of the Legislative Assembly Superannuation Act, to 31st March
1973.

221. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,330,000 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Department of the Provincial Secretary, Superan-
nuation Branch, Public Services Medical Plan Act, to 31st March 1973.

222. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $215,016 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Provincial Secretary, Superannuation
Branch, Public Services Group Insurance Act, to 31st March 1973.

223. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $56,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Provincial Secretary, Superannuation
Branch, Municipal Superannuation Act, to 31st March 1973.

The Committee reported the Resolutions.
Report to be considered at the next sitting.
Committee to sit again at the next sitting.



20-21 Euz. 2
	 MARCH 8 	 143

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 2 o'clock p.m.
tomorrow.

3 	 Mr. Barrett asked the Hon. the Minister of Industrial Development, Trade,
and Commerce the following question:

What is the amount spent to date in the fiscal year 1971/72 on travel expenses
for the Minister of Industrial Development, Trade, and Commerce?

The Hon. W. M. Skillings replied as follows:
"$5,191.54."

6 	 Mr. Barrett asked the Hon. the Minister of Rehabilitation and Social Improve-
ment the following questions:

1. Were any cases referred to the Rehabilitation Co-ordinator of the Public
Health Branch by the Department of Rehabilitation and Social Improvement during
the calendar year 1971?

2. If the answer to No. 1 is yes, (a) how many and (b) how many of these
cases were successfully rehabilitated during the year?

The Hon. P. A. Gaglardi replied as follows:
"1. Yes.
"2. Many cases are dealt with jointly by the Department of Rehabilitation and

Social Improvement and the Rehabilitation Co-ordinator, Public Health Branch.
Referrals and screening carried out at local level. Total number of cases not
available."

47 Mrs. Dailly asked the Hon. the Minister of Rehabilitation and Social Improve-
ment the following questions:

With reference to "work activity projects" under the Canada Assistance Act
since March 1967—

1. Have any projects been put into effect in British Columbia?
2. If the answer to No. 1 is in the affirmative, with respect to each individual

project, what was the (a) date of commencement and termination, (b) cost to the
Provincial Government, (c) cost to the Federal Government, (d) cost to the
municipal government, (e) number of persons employed, (f) location of the project,
and (g) type of employment involved?

The Hon. P. A. Gaglardi replied as follows:
"1. Yes.
"2. (a) July 13, 1970, to October 12, 1970, (b) $3,705.28, (c) $7,410.58,

(d) $3,705.28, (e) 20, (f) Vancouver City, parks activity, and (g) trainee.
"(a) February 5, 1971, to August 18, 1971, (b) $9,753.14, (c) $19,206.29,

(d) $9,753.14, (e) 60, (f) Vancouver City, parks activity, and (g) trainee.
"(a) February 22, 1971, to June 11, 1971, (b) $8,181.31, (c) $15,140.41,

(d) $8,181.31, (e) 20, (f) Langley, public works, and (g) trainee.
"(a) March 15, 1971, to August 31, 1971, (b) $7,400.56, (c) $13,635.72,

(d) $7,400.57, (e) 10, (1) Comox, parks, playground, and (g) trainee.
"(a) June 1, 1971, to September 3, 1971, (b) $4,771.27, (c) $8,507.56,

(d) $4,771.27, (e) 20, (f) Saanich, public works, and (g) trainee.



144 	 MARCH 8 	 1972

"(a) May 31, 1971, to September 17, 1971, (b) $6,451.86, (c) $11,163.87,
(d) $6,451.85, (e) 20, (f) North Vancouver, community improvement projects,
and (g) trainee.

"(a) June 7, 1971, to January 14, 1972 (costs not complete), (b) $12,971.62,
(c) $24,331.39, (d) $12,971.62, (e) 40, (f) Burnaby, parks activity, and (g)
trainee.

"(a) April 1971 (not complete), (b) $7,113.62, (c) $14,227.24, (d)
$10,836.49, (e) 130, (f) Victoria City, boys' club, community improvement and
self-help project, and (g) trainee.

"(a) July 12, 1971 (in progress, not complete), (b) $42,951, (c) $42,951,
(d) nil, (e) 55, (f) Vancouver area, lands and forestry activity, and (g) trainee.

"(a) June 28, 1971 (in progress, not complete), (b) $70,393.68, (c) $70,-
393.68, (d) nil, (e) 120, (1) Mission, Haney, and Chilfiwack, parks and recreation
area activities, and (g) trainee."

48 Mrs. Dailly asked the Hon. the Minister of Rehabilitation and Social Improve-
ment the following questions:

With reference to day-care centres for children-
1. Are any day-care centres receiving financial subsidies from the Government?
2. If the answer to No. 1 is yes, (a) how many centres are there, (b) what is

the formula of the subsidy paid, and (c) what was the total amount of subsidy paid
to each relevant centre during 1971?

The Hon. P. A. Gaglardi replied as follows:
"1. Yes.
"2. (a) 125, (b) Group Day Care: The following payments are made for

each day the child attends. When the child has attended fifteen days or more in the
months, payment will be made for every day the centre was operating that month.
(The number of days attended should be shown correctly, but the maximum amount
payable entered for the child.)

"PLAN B • Families whose assets and income, reviewed by one of the designated
agencies using the Homemaker Financial Eligibility Test, shows that they have only
$11 to $25 residual monthly to pay for the full-day care required (i.e., $22 to $50
if two children must attend) qualify for this plan. A payment of $2.40 per day per
child from a qualified family may be authorized for attendance at any licensed day-
care centre. Authorization will be forwarded to the centre on the attached Form A
and families should renew it every six months.

"PLAN C: Families whose assets and income, reviewed by one of the designated
agencies using the Homemaker Financial Eligibility Test, shows that they have $10
or less residual monthly to pay for full-day care of a child (i.e., $20 if two children
must attend, children-in-care, or children of families who are in receipt of Social
Allowance qualify for a payment under this plan. The payment per day per child
from a qualified family shall be $3.40 per day for attendance at any licensed day-
care centre. Authorization will be forwarded to the centre on the attached Form A
and families should renew it every six months. When this payment does not equal
the full fee charged paying parents at the centre and the costs per child of the centre,
the operator may apply through the administering office, to the Superintendent of
Child Welfare for review of their finances and possible upward revision of the rate.

"PLAN A: Centres managed by nonprofit groups which accept the conditions
below qualify for a payment of $1 per day per child for children not qualified for



20-21 Euz. 2
	 MARCH 8 	 145

Plan B or C. The centres are required to meet the following conditions in addition
to being licensed:

"1. At least 10 per cent of their enrolment in any month must qualify for the
Plan C payment.

"2. Must have submitted their proposed budget for the coming fiscal year on
the attached Form B.

"3. Must submit their audited financial statement for the past fiscal year to
the Superintendent of Child Welfare through the administering agency as soon as
possible after the end of their fiscal year.

"4. Must charge a sliding fee to all parents except those qualifying for Plan C.
The maximum fee charged shall not be less than the per diem cost of the preceding
year determined from their financial statement, or the projected cost for the coming
year as shown by their budget.

"5. Agree to inform the Superintendent of Child Welfare at least one full
month beforehand of any decision to terminate the operation. Such notification to
include a full report on the current financial situation as well as an explanation of
any unusual community conditions causing their decision.

"Children Receiving After School Care Only: Where a licensed pre-school centre
or a licensed or approved home provides care after school hours, payment for chil-
dren shall be: Plan C, not more than $1.25 per half day; or Plan B, not more than
$0.75 per half day.

"During school holidays when full day care is provided, the rate will increase to
either: (a) The regular Plan B or C per diem rate at a licensed family day-care
home; or (b) at a licensed centre, the full day rate shall be: Plan C, up to $3 per
day; or Plan B, up to $2 per day.

"(c) See attached list:

CHILD DAY-CARE CENTRES
For Period January 1, 1971, to December 31, 1971

Total Payments: Plans A, B, and C, or Special Needs
Name of Centre Total

1. Acadia Day Care Centre 	 10,827.65
2. Alberni District Association for Hearing Handicapped 	 317.50
3. Alexandra Neighbourhood House 	 11,986.50
4. Alma House Pre-school 4,626.70
5. Arbutus Play-school 	 8,139.75
6. Aurora Morning Care Centre, Prince George 	 1,278.00
7. Beacon Pre-school for Handicapped Children 	 2,166.00
8. Beaufort Kindergarten 	 964.00
9. Bishop Cridge Centre for the Family Day Care 	 21,971.85

10. Blue Jay Nursery Day Care 	 3,862.58
11. Bonnie Bairns Day Care 	 7,183.35
12. Bo-Peep Kindergarten   815.00
13. Brighouse Pre-school Centre 	 6,148.75
14. British Columbia Government Employees' Day Care Centre 	 9,593.38
15. Broadway West Baptist Out-of-school Centre 	 2,717.75
16. Burnaby Nursery School    8,102.50
17. Campbell River Day Care Centre 	 6,386.18
18. Campus Nursery Co-operative Day Care 6,363.49
19. Cedar Cottage Day Care Centre 	 17,008.90
20. Centennial Day Care Centre   19,102.95
21. Central Interior Development Centre 	 934.50
22. Chatham Day Care Centre 	 18,629.13
23. Champlain Villa Day Care 	 2,810.40
24. Children's House, The 	 2,524.35



146 	 MARCH 8
	

1972

CHILD DAY-CARE CENTRES-Continued

Name of Centre 	 Total

25. Chinese United Day Care Centre  	 15,448.30
26. Cooinda Village Pre-school  	 2,674.00
27. Cordova Bay Day Care Centre  	 214.20
28. Cottonwood Island Summer Day Care  	 1,200.00
29. Creative Kindergarten and Day Care  	 8,498.80
30. Cypress Child Centre, Coquitlam 	 6,655.25
31. Cypress House School  	 14,369.76
32. Dawson Creek Day Care Centre  	 2,972.20
33. Development Centre for Handicapped Children, Prince George  	 480.98
34. Edenridge  	 2,061.40
35. Family Service Centres, Cordova Street Centre  	 33,246.55
36. First Free Methodist Church Day Care  	 10,085.50
37. Fraser Day Care Centre  	 1,987.10
38. Fraserview Day Care Centre  	 9,503.79
39. Friendship House Nursery School  	 5,695.00
40. Gordon Neighbourhood House Day Care  	 38,100.42
41. Gordon House, Variety Day Care Centre  	 13,070.05
42. Grace Lutheran Day and Out-of-school Care _  	 14,033.04
43. Grandview Community Centre Association (pre-school)  	 5,863.66
44. Grandview Community Centre Association (out-of-school care)  	 4,993.30
45. Greater Victoria Nursery School and Kindergarten  	 3,039.63
46. Happy Tots  	 36.00
47. Jack Horner  	 5,191.05
48. Jack and Jill Pre-primary School  	 1,603.05
49. Jiminy Crickets  	 9,213.30
50. Kamloops Society for the Retarded Day Care  	 410.00
51. Kelowna, Sunnyvale Pre-school  	 517.50
52. Kiddie Lane Day Care  	 6,371.45
53. Kindercare I, Kitsilano  	 6,747.45
54. Kiwanis 'Little K' Day Care Centre  	 5,534.50
55. Kiwassa Neighbourhood Services Day Care 	 6,857.80
56. Ladner Day Care Centre  	 459.15
57. Langara Child Development Centre  	 10,717.40
58. Lakeview United Day Care Centre  	 8,821.10
59. Little Gnomes Day Care Centre  	 334.90
60. Little Mountain Nursery School  	 24,051.47
61. Lower Fraser Valley Cerebral Palsy Nursery School  	 461.14
62. Loyal Protestant Day Care Centre  	 10,178.84
63. Lynn Valley Child Day Care Centre  	 9,389.90
64. Marigold  	 102.00
65. MacLean Park Nursery School  	 5,485.00
66. Merry Andrew Day Care Centre 	 4,990.50
67. Metropolitan Day Care Centre 	 20,635.45
68. Mount Pleasant Community Centre Association  	 6,374.00
69. Nanaimo Children's Day Care Centre  	 9,542.90
70. Nanaimo Children's Development Centre  	 226.80
71. Nawican Pre-school Centre  	 3,369.00
72. Nelson and District Day and Out-of-school Care  	 17,411.02
73. New School Teachers' Society 	 5,876.20
74. North Burnaby Day Care Centre  	 24,165.04
75. North Shore Neighbourhood House Day Care  	 33,017.50
76. North Shore Neighbourhood House Remedial Day Care 	 8,307.00
77. North Surrey Retarded Centre  	 1,240.00
78. North Surrey United Church Day Care  	 8,588.75
79. Nurseryland  	 9,694.55
80. Okanagan Neurological 	 317.00
81. Orchard Park Pre-school  	 2,300.00
82. PACE. Day Care Centres, Burnaby, Vancouver  	 11,513.50
83. P.A.C.E. Day Care Centre, Surrey  	 12,256.50
84. Palmer Road Day Care Centre 	 1,014.40



20-21 Euz. 2 	 MARCH 8 	 147

CHILD DAY-CARE CENTRES-Continued
Name of Centre 	 Total

85. Parish of St. John the Divine Day Care  	 10,080.75
86. G. R. Pearkes Clinic for Handicapped Children  	 16,243.50
87. Peter Pan School  	 10,119.73
88. Peter Rabbit Day Care  	 2,312.15
89. Pied Piper Day Care Centre (now Kindercare II)  	 2,187.70
90. Port Edward Day Care Centre  	 2,112.52
91. Prince George Day Care Centre I _  	 6,791.51
92. Prince George Day Care Centre II  	 9,475.40
93. Prince George Society for the Hearing Handicapped  	 1,014.60
94. Pui Tak Day Care Centre  	 6,189.50
95. Puss in Boots Day Care Centre  	 3,230.95
96. Rainbow Playschool  	 5,433.75
97. Raymur Place Nursery School  	 4,851.20
98. Reiter, Mrs. Elizabeth  	 8,281.65
99. Renfrew Day Care Centre  	 13,816.30

100. Richmond Child Day Care Centre  	 9,335.60
101. Richmond Pre-school  	 1,479.00
102. Ridgeway Out-of-school Care  	 745.00
103. St. James United Church Day Care Centre  	 10,152.75
104. St. John's Out-of-school Day Care  	 5,376.50
105. St. Peter's Day Care 	• 	8,639.00
106. Saxe Point Day Care  	 37.40
107. Shaughnessy Heights Church Day Care  	 12,838.40
108. Sherwood Forest Day Care  	 182.00
109. Shuswap Day Care Centre  	 5,118.95
110. Simon Fraser University Co-operative Day Care Centre 	 7,693.22
111. Simon Fraser Village Day Care  	 1,247.80
112. Smithers Day Care Centre  	 12,325.63
113. Sunrise Palk Pre-school Centre  	 8,600.87
114. Teddy Bear Nursery  	 5,274.55
115. Tiny Tots  	 449.15
116. Tiny Town Day Care Centre  	 8,171.80
117. U.B.C. Kindercare  	 7,249.53
118. Uplands Day Care Centre  	 4,972.25
119. UVIC Day Care Centre 	 1,779.20
120. Valleyview Day Care Centre 	 1,040.60
121. Vancouver Oral Centre  	 3,552.50
122. Variety Headstart Centre  	 7,530.00
123. Victoria West Nursery School  	 1,300.49
124. Western Institute for the Deaf Pre-school  	 580.59
125. Westminster Co-operative Pre-school  	 4,705.00
126. Woodland Park Day Care Centre  	 7,530.00

Subtotal, centres    902,026.49
Family service centres, family day-care homes  	 188,186.30
Family and children's service, family day-care homes  	 37,550.94
Other family day-care homes  	 57,049.60

Total     1,184,813.33"

49 Mrs. Dailly asked the Hon. the Minister of Rehabilitation and Social Improve-
ment the following questions:

With reference to day-care services-
1. Is assistance received on a cost-sharing basis under the Canada Assistance

Plan?
2. If the answer to No. 1 is yes, how much was received in 1971?



148 	 MARCH 8 	 1972

The Hon. P. A. Gaglardi replied as follows:
"1. Yes.
"2. $518,193."

93 Mrs. Dallly asked the Hon. the Minister of Rehabilitation and Social Improve-
ment the following questions:

1. Did any unemployed employables receive social assistance in any social
welfare region in the Province in 1971?

2. If the answer is yes, what was the total number of recipients in all or any
regions in the Province in 1971?

The Hon. P. A. Gaglardi replied as follows:
"1. Yes.
"2.

Recipients Case Load

Region 1   6,196 2,868
Region 2  	 22,235 12,818
Region 3 	 5,288 2,618
Region 4    2,061 1,031
Region 5    4,132 1,931
Region 6     4,948 1,902
Region 7 	 2,606 1,295
Region 8 	 1,049 516

Total, 1971 	 48,515 24,979"

160 Mr. Hartley asked the Hon. the Attorney-General the following questions:
1. With regard to the Coroner's hearing in the Fred Quilt case, did the jury

make any recommendations with regard to ethnic groups as to their rights pertain-
ing to the law?

2. If the answer to No. 1 is yes, what were the recommendations and what
action is planned with regard to these recommendations?

The Hon. L. R. Peterson replied as follows:
"1. A copy of the transcript of this inquest, including the jury's verdict, was

tabled in the House on February 21, 1972.
"2. The Union of British Columbia Indian Chiefs is working on a programme

of Indian Court workers to assist persons in knowing their rights pertaining to law
and obligations. When necessary the Court assumes an obligation to see that a
witness understands the proceedings and the questions, and, if necessary, to see
that an interpreter is available. The points are being and will be emphasized at
regional Judges meetings."

161 Mr. Hartley asked the Hon. the Attorney-General the following questions:
1. Did Chief Coroner Glen McDonald hold a hearing to consider new evidence

with regard to the Fred Quilt case?
2. If the answer to No. 1 is yes, was any new evidence presented?
3. If the answer to No. 2 is yes, will this information be tabled in the Legis-

lature?
4. Will the Attorney-General consider ordering a judicial inquiry into this

case and, if not, what action is contemplated?



20-21 Euz. 2
	

MARCH 9 	 149

The Hon. L. R. Peterson replied as follows:
"1. The Supervising Coroner, Glen McDonald, was requested by me to

examine the transcript of the inquest and to report whether there were any irregu-
larities in the conduct of the inquest. The public also has been invited to send
details of any new and relevant evidence to the Supervising Coroner who has not
yet given me his opinion or a report.

"2. Answered by No. 1.
"3. Answered by No. 1.
"4. Answered by No. 1."

By leave of the House, on the motion of Mr. Macdonald, the Rules were sus-
pended and the House reverted to the Order "Introduction of Bills."

On the motion of Mr. Macdonald, Bill (No. 76) intituled The Election
Expenses Act, 1972, was introduced, read a first time, and Ordered to be placed on
the Orders of the Day for second reading at the next sitting after today.

And then the House adjourned at 5.44 p.m.

Thursday, March 9, 1972

Two O'CLOCK P.M.

Prayers by Father Willard O'Brien.

The Hon. W. N. Chant presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour
the Lieutenant-Governor, which read as follows:

JOHN R. NICHOLSON
Lieutenant-Governor

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled Safety Engineer-
ing Services Act, and recommends the same to the Legislative Assembly.

Government House,
March 9, 1972

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be
referred to a Committee of the Whole House forthwith.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the
introduction of a Bill (No. 67) intituled Safety Engineering Services Act, a draft
of which is annexed to this Resolution.

Resolution and Bill reported.
Report adopted.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at the next sitting after today.



150
	

MARCH 9 	 1972

The following Bills were introduced, read a first time, and Ordered to be placed
on the Orders of the Day for second reading at the next sitting after today:

On the motion of the Hon. R. R. Loff mark, Bill (No. 42) intituled Human
Tissue Gift Act.

On the motion of the Hon. L. R. Peterson, Bill (No. 68) intituled An Act to
Amend the Legal Professions Act.

By leave of the House, on the motion of the Hon. L. R. Peterson, the Rules
were suspended to permit the moving, without notice, of the following motion:
"That the subject-matter of Bill (No. 68) intituled An Act to Amend the Legal
Professions Act be referred to the Select Standing Committee on Standing Orders
and Private Bills for consideration and report."

Motion agreed to.

The following Bills were introduced, read a first time, and Ordered to be placed
on the Orders of the Day for second reading at the next sitting after today:

On the motion of the Hon. W. D. Black, Bill (No. 72) intituled An Act to
Amend the Highway Act.

On the motion of Mr. Cocke, Bill (No. 80) intituled An Act to Amend the
Hospital Insurance Act.

Order for Committee of Supply called.
Pursuant to Order, the House again resolved itself into the Committee of

Supply.
(IN THE COMMITTEE)

The Chairman reported progress.
Report to be considered at the next sitting.
Committee to sit again at the next sitting.

And then the House adjourned at 6 p.m.

Thursday, March 9, 1972

EIGHT O'CLOCK P.M.

The Hon. L. R. Peterson presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour
the Lieutenant-Governor, which read as follows:

JOHN R. NICHOLSON
Lieutenant-Governor

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled An Act to Amend
the Insurance Act, and recommends the same to the Legislative Assembly.

Government House,
March 9, 1972



20-21 Euz. 2
	

MARCH 9	 151

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be
referred to a Committee of the Whole House forthwith.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)
Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the

introduction of a Bill (No. 78) intituled An Act to Amend the Insurance Act, a
draft of which is annexed to this Resolution.

Resolution and Bill reported.
Report adopted.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at the next sitting after today.

Order for Committee of Supply called.
Pursuant to Order, the House again resolved itself into the Committee of

Supply.
(IN THE COMMITTEE)

118. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $37,518 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Industrial Development, Trade, and Com-
merce, Minister's Office, to 31st March 1973.

119. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $118,258 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Industrial Development, Trade, and Com-
merce, General Administration, to 31st March 1973.

120. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $229,838 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Industrial Development, Trade, and Com-
merce, Agent-General's Office and British Columbia House, London, England, to
31st March 1973.

121. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $382,092 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Industrial Development, Trade, and Com-
merce, Bureau of Economics and Statistics, to 31st March 1973.

122. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,023,744 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Department of Industrial Development, Trade,
and Commerce, Data Processing Centre, to 31st March 1973.

123. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $111,138 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Industrial Development, Trade, and Com-
merce, Industrial and Trade Offices (Victoria and Vancouver), to 31st March 1973.

124. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $49,834 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Industrial Development, Trade, and Com-
merce, British Columbia House, California, to 31st March 1973.

125. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Industrial Development, Trade, and Com-
merce, Temporary Assistance, to 31st March 1973.

126. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $110,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Industrial Development, Trade, and Com-
merce, Advertising and Publicity, to 31st March 1973.

127. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $100,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Industrial Development, Trade, and Com-
merce, Trade Promotion, to 31st March 1973.

128. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $200,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Industrial Development, Trade, and Com-
merce, British Columbia Farm Produce Promotion, to 31st March 1973.



152 	 MARCH 9 	 1972

129. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $15,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Industrial Development, Trade, and Com-
merce, Provincial Exhibits, British Columbia Building, to 31st March 1973.

130. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $320,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Industrial Development, Trade, and Com-
merce, Grants to British Columbia Research Council, to 31st March 1973.

The Committee reported the Resolutions.
Report to be considered at the next sitting.
Committee to sit again at the next sitting.

61 Mr. Hall asked the Hon. the Minister of Public Works the following questions:
1. Is there a Committee known as "The Safety Engineering Acts Amendments

Committee"?
2. If the answer to No. 1 is yes, (a) what are the names of the members of the

Committee, (b) did the members of the Committee receive any remuneration and,
if so, what was the amount in each case, and (c) what are the qualifications or areas
of competence of the members for this work?

The Hon. W. N. Chant replied as follows:
"1. There was.
"2. (a) Mr. C. W. MacSorley, Chairman; Mr. A. G. Kaneen, Member; Mr.

S. Smith, Member; Mr. G. A. Harrower, Member; Mr. W. R. Montgomery, Member.
"(b) Mr. C. W. MacSorley, $3,825; Mr. A. G. Kaneen, nil; Mr. S. Smith, nil;

Mr. G. A. Harrower, nil; Mr. W. R. Montgomery, nil.
"(c) Mr. C. W. MacSorley, Stationary Engineer and Administrator, holds

stationary engineer's certificate No. 23117, member Advisory Committee of the
UBCM which worked with the Department of Municipal Affairs to rewrite the
Municipal Act, Reeve of Burnaby, 1954/57, and Past-president UBCM.

"Mr. A. G. Kaneen, P.Eng., Chief Engineer, Safety Engineering Services
Division, Department of Public Works, British Columbia Provincial Government
and member of the British Columbia Professional Engineers' Association.

"Mr. S. Smith, Chief Boiler Inspector, Safety Engineering Services Division,
Department of Public Works, British Columbia Provincial Government, first-class
stationary engineer, and member of the National Board of Boiler and Pressure
Vessel Inspectors.

"Mr. G. A. Harrower, P.Eng., Chief Electrical Inspector, Safety Engineering
Services Division, Department of Public Works, British Columbia Provincial Govern-
ment and member of the British Columbia Professional Engineers' Association.

"Mr. W. R. Montgomery, P.Eng., Chief Gas Inspector, Safety Engineering
Services Division, Department of Public Works, British Columbia Provincial Govern-
ment and member of the British Columbia Professional Engineers' Association."

69 Mrs. DaiIly asked the Hon. the Minister of Rehabilitation and Social Improve-
ment the following questions:

With reference to the Provincial Alliance of Businessmen for the period April 1,
1971, to date-

1. Who are the members of the Alliance?
2. What are the names, functions, and salaries paid to all persons employed?
3. What are the full details of revenue and expenditure?



20-21 Euz. 2 	 MARCH 9 	 153

4. How many persons have been placed in permanent employment by the
Alliance?

5. How many persons have been placed in temporary employment by the
Alliance?

6. What was the breakdown by age-group and sex of persons placed in em-
ployment?

7. Were any persons placed in employment in Government services or Crown
agencies?

8. If the answer to No. 7 is yes, how many persons were placed and in what
department or agency?

9. Were any persons placed in employment who were at the time of placement
recipients of social assistance?

10. If the answer to No. 9 is yes, (a) how many persons were placed by age-
group and sex, (b) how many of the placements were permanent and how many
temporary, and (c) how many of those placed were single and how many married?

11. What is the location and address of each Alliance office in British
Columbia?

12. Were any staff placements made which were not made under the jurisdic-
tion of the Civil Service Commission and, if so, what were the names of the persons
placed, their positions, and their salaries?

13. Do any employees have Civil Service classification and, if so, what are
their names and classifications?

The Hon. P. A. Gaglardi replied as follows:
"1. Chairman, the Hon. P. A. Gaglardi. Committee members: David G.

Anstey, Co-ordinator of Adult Technical and Vocational Training, Department of
Education; John Melville, Assistant Deputy Minister of Labour, stationed in Van-
couver; and Norman S. Brooke, Director Social Assistance and Rehabilitation Di-
vision, Department of Rehabilitation and Social Improvement.

"2. Campbell, Mr. Lorne R., Rehabilitation Officer 2, Victoria, $661; Carroll,
Mrs. L. Mary P., Clerk 4, Victoria, $589; Walker, Mrs. Janet S., Clerk-Typist 1,
Victoria, $362; Swanston, Mrs. Irene L., Clerk-Stenographer 2, Victoria, $389;
Moffit, Miss Linda C., Clerk-Typist 1, Victoria (limited), $324; Paterson, Mr.
Norman E., Rehabilitation Officer 2, Nanaimo, $661; Lassen, Mrs. Constance E.,
Clerk-Stenographer 3, $436; Price, Ronald S., Clerk 7, Vancouver, $1,050; Del-
monico, Mr. Edward N., Clerk 7, Vancouver, $863; Hobbs, Rehabilitation Officer
2, Vancouver, $661; McLeod, Miss Elizabeth J., Clerk 4, $498; Renard, Miss
Dianne T., Clerk-Stenographer 2, Vancouver, $404; Slater, Miss Dorothy M., Cleri-
cal Assistant P.T., Vancouver. $285; Wightman, Miss Donna L., Clerk-Typist 1,
Vancouver, $337; Stewart, Mr. Douglas G., Rehabilitation Officer 2, Kamloops,
$767; Kriese, Miss Bever-Lee D., Case Aide, Kamloops, $487; Chernowas, Mrs.
Nadine E., Clerk-Typist 1, Kamloops, $349; Chapman, Mr. David A., Rehabilita-
tion Officer 2, Kelowna, $767; Murphy, Mrs. Jacqueline N., Case Aide, Kelowna,
$506; Stansfield, Mrs. Lorna M., Clerk-Typist 2, Kelowna, $389; D'Arcy, Mr.
Norman J. H., Rehabilitation Officer 2, Prince George, $767; Woods, Mr. Glenn
V., Rehabilitation Officer 2, Prince George, $661; Anderson, Mrs. Eileen, Clerk-
Stenographer 3, $469; Landucci, Mr. Kenneth J., Rehabilitation Officer 2, Castlegar,
$661; Halisheff, Mrs. Virginia, Clerk-Stenographer 3, $420; Devore, Mr. Elmer,
Rehabilitation Officer 2, Dawson Creek, $661; Finch, Mrs. Ruth A. B., Clerk-
Stenographer 3, $420 (all above employees have Civil Service classifications).



154 	 MARCH 9 	 1972

"3. The expenditures for the Provincial Alliance of Businessmen for the
period April 1, 1971, to January 31, 1972, are: Salaries, $140,425; office expenses,
$57,886; travel, $14,566; office furniture and equipment, $12,323; incidentals and
contingencies, $1,213; and total, $226,413.

"4. For the calendar year 1971, 5,916 persons were placed in permanent em-
ployment. 169 were placed in permanent employment for the two-week period
ended January 14, 1972.

"5. For the calendar year 1971, 1,253 persons were placed in temporary
employment. 25 were placed in temporary employment for the two-week period
ended January 14, 1972.

"6. This information is not available.
"7. Yes.
"8. Municipalities and school districts, 10; hospitals, 8. Provincial Govern-

ment departments: Attorney-General's Department, 2; Education Department, 24;
Finance Department, 8; Health Services and Hospital Insurance Department, 1;
Highways Department, 172; Forest Service Department, 50; Public Works Depart-
ment, 2; Recreation and Conservation Department, 106; Rehabilitation and Social
Improvement Department, 27. Provincial Government agencies and Crown corpor-
ations: Pacific Great Eastern Railway, 807; Liquor Control Board, 2; British Co-
lumbia Hydro, 2; British Columbia Ferries, 1. Federal Government departments
and agencies: Canadian National Railways, 44; Federal Government Civil Service,
18; and total, 1,284.

"9. Yes.
"10. In the calendar year 1971, 3,425 persons in receipt of social assistance

were placed in permanent employment and 640 in temporary employment. In-
formation concerning the age, sex, and marital status of persons placed is not
available.

"11. Provincial Alliance of Businessmen offices are located at: Victoria, 316,
620 View Street; Vancouver, 1850, 777 Hornby Street; 800 Cassiar Street; 45
West Eighth Avenue; Nanaimo, 9, 495 Dunsmuir Street; Kamloops, 90, 180 Sey-
mour Street; Kelowna, 9, 1638 Pandosy Street; Prince George, 38, Provincial Gov-
ernment Building; Castlegar (opened January 11, 1971), 7, 605 Columbia Street;
Dawson Creek (opened January 11, 1971), 1023-102nd Avenue.

"12. No.
"13. See No. 2.
"NOTE—Provincial Alliance of Businessmen have offices only in heavily popu-

lated areas. Job-finding efforts are carried out by all offices of the Department of
Rehabilitation and Social Improvement, with the result that 30,863 persons were
placed in jobs in the calendar year January 1, 1971, to December 31, 1971."

By leave of the House, on the motion of Mr. Nimsick, Notice of Questions num-
bered 126 and 127 standing in his name on the Order Paper were withdrawn.

And then the House adjourned at 10.05 p.m.


